
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andrew Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 31st January, 2013 
at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 January 2013 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 12/04984/FU - ASH GROVE 
SOCIAL CLUB, 16 ASH GROVE, HEADINGLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of a social club to form four flats; 
alterations including new windows, associated 
parking and landscaping 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Weetwood 

 APPLICATION 12/04051/OT - UNIVERSITY OF 
LEEDS, BODINGTON HALL, OTLEY ROAD, 
ADEL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
planning application for the demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of circa 29 dwellings. 
 

21 - 
30 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale 

 APPLICATION 12/04556/FU - EASTMOOR 
SECURE CHILDRENS HOME, EAST MOOR 
LANE, ADEL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
24 bed secure children’s home with reception, 
admissions and administration area and 
associated secure perimeter wall/fence, 
landscaping, car parking and access. 
 

31 - 
40 

10   
 

Armley  APPLICATION 12/04775/FU - 70 ARMLEY 
LODGE ROAD, ARMLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached application of 
the Chief Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the change of use and alterations of offices, 
retail unit and 1 flat to form 8 flats 
 

41 - 
50 

11   
 

Morley North  APPLICATION 12/04762/LA - MORLEY 
NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL, WIDE LANE, 
MORLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a new primary school with multi use games area. 
 

51 - 
68 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 28 February 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013  AT 
1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of the South and West Plans Panel there will be site visits in 
respect of the following; 

 

1  Change of use and alterations of offices, retail unit and 1 flat to form 8 flats 
– Armley Lodge Road, Armley – Leave 11.05 am (if travelling independently 
meet at front of building off Armley Lodge Road 

2  New primary school with multi use games area at Newlands Primary 
Schooll, Wide Lane, Morley – Leave 11.40 am (if travelling independently 
meet at entrance to school off Albert Road) 

  Return to Civic Hall at 12.00 p.m. approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.50 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10.45 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Andy Booth 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of South and West Plans 
Panel 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, J Hardy, C Towler, P Truswell, 
P Wadsworth, J Walker and R Wood 

 
 
 

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

Councillor J Bentley declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, 
Headingley Carnegie Stadium as he was a Member of Yorkshire County 
Cricket Club. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Gruen.  
Councillor J Hardy was present as a substitute member. 
 

44 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

45 Application 12/04557/FU - Headingley Carnegie Stadium, St Michael's 
Lane, Headingley, Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 

temporary change of use of the cricket stadium and educational facilities to 

accommodate up to three music concerts per calendar year for a period of 

two years.  

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs were 

displayed. 

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 

• The concerts would typically be held between 7.00 p.m. and 10.00 p.m. 

and would have a maximum capacity of 15,000 visitors. 

• There were a number of detailed conditions to the application which 

included the submission of an Event Management Plan. 

• Objections had been received from W
[...]
ommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 

 
46 Application 12/04984/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, 

Headingley, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a ground and first floor social club to form four flats; 
alterations including new windows, associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and photographs of the site 
were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The application fell within the Headingley Conservation Area. 

• The social club closed in October 2012. 

• The upper floors of the building consisted of 3 flats. 

• The proposals were for two four bedroom and 2 one bedroom flats. 

• Additional objections had been received since the publication; these 
had included representations from local Ward Members and MP. 

• Objections focussed on a demographic imbalance in the area, with a 
high number of students.  This had caused additional problems with 
noise disturbance and litter.  It was also suggested that should the 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

application be granted, it should be stipulated that the flats should be 
for family occupation. 

• It was reported that the premises had recently been used as a social 
club with a license for up to 150 patrons and Members were asked to 
consider whether conversion to flats would create more of a noise 
nuisance.  There had been complaints about noise from the premises. 

• With regards to stipulating that the flats be used only for family 
accommodation; it was reported that the flats on the upper floor were 
currently occupied by students and that new flats may not be suitable 
for families. 

• The application was recommended for approval. 
 
Due to letters of objection that had been received after the publication of the  
agenda, Members were asked to consider the deferral of this item to allow for 
further discussion to be held between Ward Members and local residents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the South 
West Plans Panel to consider objections submitted over the Christmas period 
post drafting of the report. 
 

47 Application 12/03346/OT - Bradford Road, Gildersome, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an outline application for a 
residential development with means of access at Bradford Road, Gildersome. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposals were for 26 residential properties. 

• The site had previously been subject of an application considered by 
Plans Panel (East) for a residential home.  The application had been 
approved. 

• The report recommended that improvements be made to bus stops 
adjacent to the site. 

• There would be greenspace in the centre of the site. 

• There would be 15% affordable housing. 

• The properties would be 2 storey. 

• The site was on the edge of an existing residential area. 

• There were still some highways issues to be clarified. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Highways Agency objections – Members were informed of holding 
objections by the Highways Agency in respect of the Gildersome 
Roundabout and other planning applications that had been made.  It 
was reported that improvements to the roundabout would be required 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

and new developments would contribute to improvements through 
Section 106 monies. 

• As there were only 26 residential properties proposed, this did not 
trigger the need for education contributions through the Section 106 
agreement. 

• The provision of affordable housing within 2 years was negotiable and 
a trigger could be set that was agreeable to all parties. 

• Concern that there would be further development on a greenfield site 
along with other applications on greenfield sites in the area. 

• There would still be opportunities for consultation with Ward Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 
 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 31 January 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST

Date: 31st January 2012

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04984/FU – CHANGE OF USE OF SOCIAL CLUB TO FORM 4 
FLATS WITH LANDSCAPING AND CAR PARKING AT ASH GROVE SOCIAL CLUB, 16 
ASH GROVE, LEEDS.  LS6 1AY

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Cotech Investments 28 November 2012 23 January 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions

1. Development to be commenced within 3 years
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. All existing metalwork and framework relating to the fire escape on the Ash Grove 

elevation and the wooden balcony and staircase to the south elevation shall be 
completely removed and the building made good in matching materials as 
necessary prior to first occupation of the flats hereby approved.

4. Details of windows to be provided
5. New brickwork  to match existing brickwork
6. Details of bin and cycle storage to be approved and carried out on site. 
7. Boundary treatment to be approved including existing steel palisade fencing.  

8. In reaching a decision the case officer dealing with the application has worked with 
the applicant/agent in a positive way to produce an acceptable scheme in 
accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy 
framework.

In granting permission for this development the City Council has taken 
[...]
currently proposed, it is pointed out that 
the application is not specifically for students flats and they would be available to 
other types of occupier. As student occupation is clearly a possibility however and 
as the site lies within the defined Area of Housing Mix, the application has been 
tested against UDPR policy H15.

Page 14



10.2 Policy H15 deals with student housing proposals and states that:

Within the area of housing mix planning permission will
be granted for housing intended for occupation by
students, or for the alteration, extension or
redevelopment of accommodation currently so
occupied where:
i) the stock of housing accommodation, including
that available for family occupation, would not be
unacceptably reduced in terms of quantity and
variety;
ii) there would be no unacceptable effects on
neighbours’ living conditions including through
increased activity, or noise and disturbance, either
from the proposal itself or combined with existing
housing similar accommodation;
iii) the scale and character of the proposal would be
compatible with the surrounding area;
iv) satisfactory provision would be made for car
parking; and
v) the proposal would improve the quality or variety
of the stock of student housing.

Taking these policy points in turn:

i.) The site has been used as a Social Club for a number of years.
Consequently, the proposal will not result in the loss of any existing family 
accommodation.

ii) It is considered that the levels of activity produced by up to 10 residents will be 
less than that previously generated by the use of the building as a Social Club, 
particularly given that the existing use as a Social Club has a long track record of 
creating noise disturbance.

Iii) Four additional flats within the existing building could not be argued to be 
incompatible in scale and character with the surrounding area. 

iv.) The site has 14 off-street parking spaces which is
 sufficient for the proposed use, particularly as the social
[...]
taircase and balcony to the south 
elevation. Doorway openings to that elevation would be adapted to windows in a 
manner sympathetic to the existing original elevation.  The car park would be laid 
out and surfaced and landscaped such that overall the development would serve to 
enhance the Headingley Conservation Area.

11.0 CONCLUSION:

11.1 The proposal to create four flats is considered acceptable. The building is in a 
residential area and residential use is appropriate. The property is located in an area 
with a large number of HMOs and student residents, and it is accepted that this 
proposal would add to that although to a small degree in overall times.  It is not 
accepted that an additional 10 residents whether students or of other demographics 
would have any demonstrable impact on the amenities of permanent residents and 
the proposal would moreover secure the loss of the social club which is 

Page 17



inappropriately located and has a history of noise complaints.  The removal of the 
unsightly external staircases would improve the appearance of this attractive 
property and enhance the character of the Headingley Conservation Area.  Approval 
is recommended. 

Background Papers:
Application and history files.
Certificate of Ownership.

Page 18



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04984/FU

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

Plans Panel West 

Date: 31st January 2013

Subject: APPLICATION NUMBER 12/04051/OT: Outline Planning Application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of circa 29 dwellings, University of 
Leeds, Bodington Hall. Otley Road, Adel LS16 5PT

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
University Of Leeds 24.09.2012 PPA

RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER AND DELEGATE APPROVAL to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
conditions specified and the completion of a Section 106 agreement within 3
[...]
OT

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST

Date: 31st January 2013

Subject: Planning application 12/04556/FU: Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 24 no. bed Secure Children's Home with reception, admissions and 
administration area and associated secure perimeter wall/fence, landscaping, car 
parking and access at East Moor Secure Childrens Home, East Moor Lane and land off 
Tile Lane, Adel 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Public Private Partnership 
Unit - LCC

01.11.2012 31.01.2013

RECOMMENDATION:
Grant planning permission subject to the conditions specified below.

1. Standard 3 year time limit to Full permission 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3. Walling and roofing, window and surfacing materials to be submitted and approved
4. Tree protection conditions prior to the demolition
5. No works or development shall commence until a written arboricultural method 

statement for a tree care plan during construction is submitted and approved by the 
LPA.

6. Notwithstanding the submitted tree survey T10 shall not be felled unless agreed in 
writing by the LPA. The preferred option is for these trees to be managed and 
retained.

7. Submission and implementation of a landscaping plan
8. Landscape maintenance schedule
9. Tree replacement condition
10. No development, demolition or site clearance shall take place until a copy of the       

Natural England licence issued in respect of Common Pipistrelle bats has been 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Adel & Wharfedale

Originator: Mathias Franklin

Tel: 0113 2477019

   Ward Members consulted
   (referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



submitted to the LPA. The Mitigation Plan will include all the recommendations in 
para. 30 “Mitigation and Compensation” of the Bat Survey Report Ref. R-1392-0
[...]
ess arrangements. Measures to improve both pedestrian safety 
and highway improvements as well as green travel arrangements will help 
mitigate against any potential traffic impacts should they arise. Significant 
weight should also be given to the fact that improved benefits to the local 
community will also arise from not only this new educational facility but 
also improved sports facilities as well as wider community use 
opportunities.

12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1    09/00042/FU – Detached block of 3 prefabricated classrooms – Approved 
29/4/09
23/60/04/FU – Renewal of permission for temporary prefabricated 
classroom units – Approved 30/3/04 
23/328/03/FU - Detached prefabricated classroom to school – Approved 
29/7/03
23/261/00/FU - Detached prefabricated classroom to school – Approved 
19/9/00
23/194/99/FU – Detached prefabricated classroom to school – Approved 
10/8/99
23/379/96/FU - Detached prefabricated community centre to school –
Approved 20/12/96
23/120/84/ - Detached prefabricated classroom to school - Withdrawn

Page 65



23/163/83/ - Detached prefabricated classroom to school – Approved 
4/7/83
23/618/78 - Detached prefabricated classroom to school – Approved 
18/9/78
23/145/75/ - Detached prefabricated classroom to school – Approved 
5/5/75

Page 66



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04762/LA

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	6 Minutes - 10 January 2013
	7 Application 12/04984/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, Headingley
	8 Application 12/04051/OT - University of Leeds, Bodington Hall, Otley Road, Adel
	9 Application 12/04556/FU - Eastmoor Secure Childrens Home, East Moor Lane, Adel
	10 Application 12/04775/FU - 70 Armley Lodge Road, Armley
	11 Application 12/04762/LA - Morley Newlands Primary School, Wide Lane, Morley



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, C Towler, 
P Truswell, P Wadsworth, J Walker and 
R Wood 

 
 
 

49 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

50 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley.  
Councillor C Campbell was present as substitute. 
 

51 Minutes - 10 January 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

52 Application 12/04984/FU - Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, 
Headingley  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use of a social club to form 4 flats with landscaping and car parking 
at Ash grove Social Club, 16 Ash Grove, Leeds. 
 
The item had been deferred at the previous meeting of the South and West 
Plans Panel to allow further consideration of objections submitted over the 
Christmas period post drafting of the report submitted to that meeting.  
Members of the Panel had made a site visit prior to that meeting. 
 
Site plans and photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The proposals would create 4 flats at ground and first floor levels. 
• There was already an approved extension for 5 flats which would give 

a total of 13 flats. 

• There would be 14 car parking spaces. 
• Objections included concern that the flats would be occupied by 

students which would further affect the demographic balance of the 
area. 

• The premises had been licensed as a social club for up to 150 
customers. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

• There had been an extensive history of noise complaints from the 
premises. 

• The existing flats were let to students. 
• In terms of policy H15, the proposals did not specify student occupation 

and the proposals did not reduce family occupation. 

• It would be difficult to enforce conditions for the flats not to be let to 
students and Members were asked to consider the proposals in context 
of the previous use of the building as a social club. 

• The proposals would ensure improvements to the frontage of the 
property. 

• The property fell within the Headingley Conservation area. 
 
Representations were made by a local Ward Councillor and a local 
community association.  These included the following: 
 

• Concern regarding the number of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) in the area. 

• History of noise disturbance and anti-social behaviour. 
• Impact on car parking. 
• The area needed more family homes which would attract people more 

likely to respect their neighbours and environment. 

• It was requested that a decision be postponed so this could be 
discussed at Area Committee. 

• Lack of consultation with residents regarding the proposals. 
• An increase in the number of students in the area would increase noise 

and disturbance. 
 

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. He raised the following issues: 
 

• Planning permission had previously been granted that would have 
allowed a total of 33 flats at the premises.  There would be 30 in total 
with the new proposals. 

• The new flats would only accommodate a modest number of students 
in comparison to the social club that had a capacity of 150 guests. 

• The proposals were in full compliance with planning policy. 
• It was not felt that consultation was necessary as the views of 

community groups in the area had already been stressed on similar 
applications. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The planning permission approved in 1997 was not pursued as the 
social club was kept as a preferred use at that time. 

• The flats could be occupied by anyone but were likely to be occupied 
by students. 

• Bin storage – conditions would be included to provide this. 
• Road safety concern due to potential impact of increased parking. 
• Disappointment at the lack of consultation with local residents. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for one cycle for officers to 
draft detailed reason/s for refusal regarding concerns expressed by Panel 
Members that the proposal would have an unacceptable effect/s on 
neighbours living conditions through increased activity, or noise and 
disturbance either from the proposal itself or combined with existing housing 
offering similar accommodation contrary to part (ii) of policy H15 and part (iv) 
of emerging core strategy policy H6. 
 
Councillors P Wadsworth and R Wood requested that their abstention from 
the voting on this item be recorded. 
 

53 Application 12/04051/OT - University of Leeds, Bodington Hall, Otley 
Road, Adel  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an outline planning 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of circa 29 
dwellings, University of Leeds, Bodington Hall, Otley Road, Adel. 
 
Members were shown photographs and plans of the site. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The application was an extension to an adjoining area that already had 
permission approved for development. 

• The site was a greenfield site surrounded by trees that were covered 
by Tree Protection Orders. 

• The proposals were for 29 new dwellings. 
• Access to the site would utilise existing roads. 
• The site was allocated for employment use in the UDP but it was felt 

there would be no detrimental effect to employment stock if it wasn’t 
used for that purpose. 

• Amendment to condition 25 regarding houses being built to Code Level 
4 Sustainable Home standard. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was not felt necessary to include a condition regarding the use of the 
Adel Lane entrance to the site. 

• Members discussed the Code Level 4 Sustainable Home standard and 
it was advised that it would be unsafe to reject the application on this.  
Officers would negotiate with the developers regarding sustainability 
issues.  It was suggested that the Chair write to the Chair of the Local 
Development Framework Panel regarding policy in respect of Code 
Level 4. 
 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions outlined in the report.  Also 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

amendment to condition 25 to reflect that officers would make best efforts to 
achieve Code Level 4 for Sustainable Homes. 
 
Councillor R Finnigan requested that his vote against the recommendation on 
this item be recorded. 
 

54 Application 12/04556/FU - Eastmoor Secure Childrens Home, East Moor 
Lane, Adel  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of a 24 bedroom secure 
Children’s Home with reception, admissions and administration area and 
associated secure perimeter wall/fence, landscaping, car parking and access 
at East moor Secure Children’s Home, East Moor Lane and land off Tile Lane, 
Adel. 
 
Members were reminded of the pre-application presentation that had been 
made to the Panel and site plans and photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The nearest houses to the proposed new building were 43 metres 
away. 

• There would be substantial tree planting to screen the new buildings. 
• Improvements would be made to access roads with passing places 

incorporated. 

• A surfaced footpath would be created during construction. 
• Further representations had been received from Spring Hill residents. 
• The tree referred to in Condition No. 6 could be kept. 
• A 20% carbon reduction as suggested in Condition No. 26 could not be 

achieved and it was proposed that this be amended to 5%. 
 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to responses from Spring Hill residents it was reported that 
there would be substantial tree planting, a footpath along Tile Lane and 
road surface improvements. 

• Colour of the proposed roof on the new building. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Condition No 6 to be 
amended to reflect the retention of the tree within the site and Condition No 
26 be amended to reflect the reported changes to the carbon emission target. 
 

55 Application 12/04775/FU - 70 Armley Lodge Road, Armley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use and alterations of offices and retail unit and 1 flat to form 8 
flats. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site photographs and 
plans were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The building was a former Co-op store built in 1895. 
• The roller shutters to the front of the building would be removed. 
• Ground floor flats would have use of the forecourt yard. 
• There was ample on street parking in the area. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions. The following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The basement of the building would be used as a general storage area 
for residents. 

• Bin storage. 
• Cycle storage. 
• Retention of the hoist at the rear of the building. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  A further condition be 
included to retain the hoist on the rear elevation of the building. 
 

56 Application 12/04762/LA - Morley Newlands Primary School, Wide Lane, 
Morley  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a new 
primary school with multi use games area. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• A pre-application presentation was made in October 2012 which 
received the general support of the Panel. 

• The new school would make provision for another 200 pupils and be a 
3 form entry school. 

• Access from Albert Road would be maintained. 
• The site was partly on protected playing fields but met Sport England 

requirements. 

• There had not been any objections to the application and there had 
been a letter of support from Morley Town Council. 

• Improved pedestrian access – this included tactile paving, dropped 
kerbs and the introduction of a 20 MPH zone. 

• Morley Town Council had requested monitoring of the parking situation 
at the Newlands Road entrance to the school.  It was reported that this 
could be added to the conditions of the application. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th February, 2013 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Members were pleased to see the introduction of a 20 MPH zone. 
• There was some disappointment expressed at the shape of the 

proposed building and the use of flat roofs. 

• The scheme was overall welcomed by Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation with amendment to condition 16 to ensure parking on 
Newlands is monitored for 12 months following the opening of the new school 
to reassess the parking situation which may alter following the opening of the 
school. 
 

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the South and West Plans Panel to be held on Thursday, 
28 February 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


